During the Option Period Optionee shall not be required to 
reimburse Optionor for any patent-related fees, costs, or expenses incurred prior to the 
Effective Date.  

b) Ongoing Patent Costs. Optionee shall reimburse Optionor up to a total reimbursement of 
one thousand five hundred US dollars ($1,500.00) for out-of-pocket patent-related fees, 
costs, and expenses incurred by Optionor during the Option Period for filing, prosecuting, 
and maintaining the Patent Rights. Such reimbursements will be made within thirty (30) 
days after Optionee receives an invoice from Optionor for such fees, costs, and expenses.